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Acosta, Daniel Pet. A 1º Child molestation 

(x2) 
Commutation 3/10/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 

2/21/06 
N/A 

Ball, Douglas Pet. A 2º Child molestation 
(x9) 

Commutation 3/10/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Black, Tracy Pet. A 3º Assault; Felony 
harassment 

Pardon 3/10/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Boisjolie, Lee Pet. A Negligent homicide Pardon 3/10/05 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

1/30/06 

Boyd, Diana Pet. A Drive-by shooting (x2) Commutation / 
Pardon 

3/10/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Bulleri-Tilford, 
Jason 

Pet. A 2º Assault, Witness 
Tampering,  
1º Assault (x3) 

Commutation 3/10/05 Tabled to 
6/10/06 

N/A N/A 

Catron, Stanley Pet. A Indecent liberties Pardon 3/10/05 Grant 4-0 Denied 
2/6/07;  
Full 
Pardon 

4/4/07 

Chhay, Hour Pet. A Misd. theft  
(Deportation) 

Pardon 3/11/05 Grant 5-0 Full 
Pardon 

1/30/06 

Davis, Jason Pet. A Unlawful poss. of 
firearms 

Commutation / 
Pardon 

3/11/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Delp, Desiree Pet. A Vehicular homicide Pardon 3/11/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Gidudu, Mafabi Pet. A 3º Assault Pardon 3/11/05 Deny 4-1 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Giles, Mitchell Pet. A 1º Robbery (x2); 2º 
Assault (x2) 

Commutation 3/11/05 Tabled to 
6/10/06  

N/A N/A 
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Harmon, Philip Pet. B Filing false tax returns Rest. of Civil 

Rights 
3/11/05 Grant 5-0  N/A N/A 

Henry, Robert Pet. A Poss. stol. prop; Drugs: 
man/ del/poss. (x5); 
Unlwfl Poss. firearm; 
Hit & run; Att’d 
eluding pol ofcr 

Commutation / 
Pardon 

3/11/05 Grant 4-1 Denied 
10/15/05 

N/A 

Ignacio, Ronald Pet. A Veh. Aslt & Veh. Hom. Commutation 3/11/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Marcus, Curtis Pet. A Marijuana Possession Pardon 3/11/05 Grant 5-0 Full 
Pardon 

1/30/06 

Pennetta, Debra Pet. A Poss. of meth. Pardon 3/11/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Perry, Douglas Pet. A No Contact Order 
Violation 

Pardon 3/11/05 Grant 4-1 Full 
Pardon 

1/30/06 

Pritchard, Michael    3/11/05 Tabled 
Indefinitely  
5-0 

N/A N/A 

Spitzenberger, Paul Pet. B Dist. of Marijuana Rest. of Civil 
Rights 

3/11/05 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Taylor, Marcella Pet. A 1º Murder Commutation 3/11/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Vosburgh, Tyson Pet. A Harassment Pardon 3/11/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Wine, Robert Pet. A 4º Assault Pardon 3/11/05 Grant 5-0 Denied 
10/13/05 
 

N/A 
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Acre, Karen Pet. A Drug Possession Pardon 6/10/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 

2/21/06 
N/A 

Acre, Ronald Pet. A Drug Poss.-
man/del/pos w/ intent 
manuf.; Assualt; 
Drugs- man/del. 

Pardon 6/10/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Bekele, Dawit Pet. A VUCSA Pardon 6/10/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Bilikas, Scott Pet. A 2º Theft; Possession of 
Stolen Property 

Pardon 6/10/05 Grant 4-1 Condition
al Pardon 

1/30/06 

Bulleri-Tilford, 
Jason 

Pet. A 2º Assault, Witness 
Tampering, 1º Assault 
(x3) 

Commutation 6/10/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
7/21/05 

N/A 

Davidson, Darold Pet. A Child rape / 
molestation 

Commutation / 
Pardon 

6/10/05 Tabled to 
9/30/05 
 

N/A N/A 

Medina-Leon, 
Merced 

Pet. A Residential Burglary / 
Felony Violation of 
Court Order 
Deportation 

Pardon 6/10/05 Tabled until 
9/30/05 

N/A N/A 

Norris, David Pet. A 1º Att. Murder; 1º 
Burglary 

Commutation 6/10/05 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Abbe, Geri Pet. B Embezzlement  Rest. of rights 9/30/05 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 
Baja, Thomas Pet. A Agg. 1º Murder (x2) Commutation / 

Pardon 
9/30/05 Deny 3-0 Denied 

2/21/06 
N/A 

Conley, William P. Pet. B Honest services wire 
fraud 

Rest. of rights 9/30/05 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 
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Davidson, Darold Pet. A Child Rape / 

Molestation 
Commutation / 
Pardon 

9/30/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/21/06 
 

N/A 

Giles, Mitchell Pet. A 1º Robbery (x2) 2º 
Assault (x2) 

Commutation 9/30/05 Table to 
12/9/05  4-0 

N/A N/A 

Hubbard, Carol A. Pet. B Misap. Of Postal Funds 
 

Rest. of rights 9/30/05 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Kuczynski, Jerry Pet. B Possession of Narcotic Rest. of rights 9/30/05 No Action - 
Lack of 
Jurisdiction 

N/A N/A 

Luu, Nghia T. Pet. A Theft 
 

Pardon 9/30/05 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

3/7/07 

Medina-Leon, 
Merced 

Pet. A Residential Burglary / 
Felony Violation of 
Court Order 
(Deportation) 

Pardon 9/30/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 

Moats, Wanda L. Pet. A 1º Custodial 
interference 

Pardon 9/30/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/5/07 
 

N/A 

Parrilla, Ireneo P. Pet. A Comm. w/ minor for 
imm.  purposes 
(Deportation) 

Pardon 9/30/05 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

4/2/07 

Shigley-Munley, 
Kevin 

Pet. A Vehicular Homicide Commutation 9/30/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/21/06 
 

N/A 

Sweeney, Kent Pet. A 2º Burglary 1º Theft 
DUI 

Pardon 9/30/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/21/06 

N/A 
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Ahumada, Patricio Pet. A 1º Statutory Rape (x2) 

Deportation 
Pardon 12/9/05 Defer pending 

9th Cir. Mtn. 4-
0; see 3/31/06 

N/A N/A 

Andrews, William Pet. B 2º rape of a child Rest. of Right 
to Bear Arms 

12/9/05 Deny 4-0 N/A N/A 

Beard, Kristi Pet. A Homicide Commutation 12/9/05 Deny 3-0 Denied 
2/5/07 

N/A 

Bolson, Patsy S. Pet. A 4º Assault (x2) Pardon 12/9/05 Grant 4-0 
 

Denied 
3/20/07 

N/A 

Gant, Yulonda Pet. A Homicide Commutation 12/9/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/5/07 
 

N/A 

Giles, Mitchell Pet. A 1º Robbery (x2) 2º 
Assault (x2) 

Commutation 12/9/05 Table to 
3/17/06 4-0 

N/A N/A 

Jennings, Darryl Pet. A 1˚ Attempted 
Manslaughter 
1˚Animal Cruelty 

Pardon 12/9/05 Deny N/A N/A 

Kinneman, Zachary Pet. A Theft Pardon 12/9/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/5/07 

N/A 

Lewis, Tarra Pet. A 2º Assault Pardon 12/9/05 Grant 3-1 Denied 
3/5/07 

N/A 

Montague, Thomas Pet. A 1º Rape (x2) 
1˚Robbery 

Commutation 12/9/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/5/07 

N/A 

Nero, Sara Pet. B Credit card fraud Rest. of rights 12/9/05 Postpone to 2 
years from end 
of supervision 
4-0 

N/A N/A 
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Stephens, Julie Pet. A Assault Pardon 12/9/05 Deny 3-1 Denied 

2/5/07 
N/A 

Todd, Damien Pet. A 1º Molestation  Pardon 12/9/05 Deny 4-0 Denied 
2/5/07 

N/A 

Tugade, Sheila Pet. A Forgery Pardon 12/9/05 Grant 3-1 Full 
Pardon 

3/7/07 

Wahlbrink, Glenn A. Pet. B False claim against the 
gov. 

Rest. of rights 12/9/05 Tabled 4-0 N/A N/A 

Giles, Mitchell Pet. A 1º Robbery (x2) 2º 
Assault (x2) 

Commutation 3/17/06 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/5/07 

N/A 

Wahlbrink, Glenn A Pet. B False claim against the 
government 

Rest. of rights 3/17/06 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Baker, Brock Pet. B Import. of Marijuana; 
Aid /Abett. Felony 

Rest. of rights 3/17/06 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Hansen, Bernard Pet. B Poss. of unreg. firearm 
(x2) Structuring finan. 
trans. (x2); failure to 
rep. cash over $10,000 
(x2); Felon in poss. of 
firearm 

Rest. of rights 3/17/06 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Nero, Sarah Pet. B Credit card fraud Rest. of rights 3/17/06 Tabled N/A 
 

N/A 

Ahumada, Patricio 
 

Pet. A 1º Statutory Rape (x2) 
(Deportation) 

Pardon 3/31/06 
Emerg 
Hrng.  

Grant 5-0 Denied 
3/1/07 

N/A 

Durbin, Maurice Pet. B Conspiracy to commit 
wire fraud 

Rest. of rights 6/7/06 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 
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Garcia, Alejandro Pet. A Deportation Pardon 6/7/06 Table 5-0 N/A N/A 
Hankerson, Gerald Pet. A 1º Aggravated Murder Commutation 6/7/06 Grant 5-0 w/ 

conditions 
Denied 
3/1/07; 
2nd letter 
sent 3/14 
Granted 
4/9/09 

4/9/09 

Ingle, Mary Pet. B Forgery Rest. of rights 6/7/06 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 
McNeal, Kizzy Pet. A 3º Assault Pardon 6/7/06 Grant 5-0 Full 

Pardon 
3/7/07 

Stegmeier, Frank Pet. B False stmt. on passport; 
credit card fraud, obst. 
of justice 

Rest. of rights 6/7/06 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Chirls, Clifford Pet. B Tax Evasion Rest. of rights 
 

9/15/06 Grant N/A N/A 

Garcia, Alejandro Pet. A Possession of Cocaine 
(x2) 
Deportation 
 
 

Pardon 9/15/06 Deny  Denied 
2/6/07 

N/A 

Grisby, Henry Pet. A 1º Murder (x5) 
1º Assault (1) 
 

Commutation 9/15/06 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/6/07 

N/A 

Massey, Barry C. Pet. A Agg. 1º Murder Commutation 9/15/06 Tabled to 
Special 
Hearing 
10/30/06 

N/A N/A 
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Massey, Barry C. Pet. A Agg. 1˚ Murder Commutation 10/30/06 

Special 
Hearing 

Grant 4-1 Denied 
3/14/07 

N/A 

Bellisle, Vincent D. Pet. A 1º Assault (x2); 2º 
Assault w/ deadly 
weapon; Attempted 
eluding police  

Commutation 12/8/06 Deny 3-2 Denied 
2/6/07 

N/A 

Carlson, Donald T. Pet. A 1º Manslaughter 
Unlawful 
Imprisonment (DV) 

Pardon / 
Commutation / 
Lift no contact 
order 

12/8/06 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/6/07 

N/A 

Carroll, Mike Pet. A 2º Robbery 
 

Pardon 12/8/06 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/6/07 

N/A 

Egan, Michael N. Pet. A 3º Assault Pardon 
 

12/8/06 Grant w/ 
conditions 5-0 

Full 
Pardon 

4/2/07 

Gillmere, Wayne Pet. A Persistent off. for 2º 
Att. Rob.(LWOP) 

Commutation / 
Pardon 

12/8/06 N/A  
Petitioner 
deceased 

N/A N/A 

LeGrande, Judith Pet. B Possession w/ intent to 
distribute 

Rest. of rights 12/8/06 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Meggyesy, Thomas Pet. A 1º Assault 
 

Commutation 12/8/06 Grant 5-0 Full 
Pardon 

4/11/07 

Rodgers, Curtis W. Pet. A 1º Murder 
 

Commutation 12/8/06 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/6/07 

N/A 

Reid, Pamela R. Pet. A 1º Theft (x2);  
2º Theft (x6); Forgery 
 
 

Commutation 12/8/06 Deny 5-0 Denied 
2/6/07 

N/A 
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Puri, Dewan Pet. A 2º Child Molestation; 

Indecent Liberties 
Pardon – 
Immigration 
 

1/22/07 & 
2/15/07 

Grant 5-0 Denied 
1/15/08 

N/A 

Bryant, Vincent Pet. A Extortion (3); Unlawful 
Imprisonment (3); 
Theft; Criminal 
Impersonation 

Commutation 3/9/07 Deny 3-2 Denied 
1/8/08 

N/A 

Clark, James L. Pet. A 3º Assault Pardon 3/9/07 Grant 5-0 Full 
Pardon 

4/30/08 

Frees, Sheila M. Pet. B Attempt to Poss. 
Heroin w/ Intent to 
Dist. 

Rest. of rights 3/9/07 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Foxworthy, Michael  Pet. A 2º Robbery Pardon 3/9/07 Grant 5-0 Full 
Pardon 

4/30/08 

Guerrero, Refugio Pet. B Felony Burglary Rest. of rights 3/9/07 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 
Nero, Sarah Pet. B Credit Card Fraud Rest. of rights 3/9/07 Table N/A N/A 
O’Malley, John Pet. B Possession of Drugs w/ 

Intent to Import 
 

Rest. of rights 3/9/07 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Kolesnikov, 
Alexandr 

Pet. A Bail Jumping Pardon – 
Immigration 

3/9/07 Withdrawn N/A N/A 

Kozlov, Igor Pet. A 2º Robbery Pardon – 
Immigration 

3/9/07 Table N/A N/A 

Olsen, Owen Pet. A 1º Negligent Driving & 
DUI 

Pardon – 
Immigration 

3/9/07 Deny 5-0 Denied 
5/5/08 

N/A 

Olson, Ronald Pet. A 1º Murder Commutation 3/9/07 Deny 5-0 
 

Denied 
5/5/08 

N/A 
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Spencer, Clyde R. Pet. A 1º Statutory Rape Pardon 3/9/07 Table in part / 

grant 5-0 in 
part 

Denied 
1/16/08 

N/A 

Stewart, John Pet. A 1º Burglary; 1º 
Attempted Robbery 

Pardon 3/9/07 Table N/A N/A 

Brixey, Steven Pet. B Possession of Child 
Pornography 

Rest. of rights 6/8/07 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Kelley, Michael Pet. A 1º Burglary, Theft of a 
Firearm (4), Residential 
Burglary, 2º Theft (2), 
& Bailjumping 

Commutation 6/8/07 Deny 5-0 Denied 
1/8/08 

N/A 

Pham, Hien Pet. A Attempted 2º Poss. of 
Stolen Property 

Pardon – 
Immigration 

6/8/07 Table pending 
add’l info. 
from counsel 

N/A N/A 

Nero, Sarah Pet. B Credit Card Fraud Rest. of rights 6/8/07 Grant 4-1 N/A N/A 
Arteaga, Moises 
Flores  

Pet. A 1º Rape of a Child Pardon – 
Immigration 

7/12/07 Grant 4-0 Condition
al Pardon 

4/30/08 

Gordon, Ian Todd  Pet. B Unlawful Poss. of 
Short Barreled Shotgun 

Rest. of rights 9/14/07 Grant 3-0 N/A N/A 

Nguyen, Long Kim  Pet. B False Statement in 
Loan App. 

Rest. of rights 9/14/07 Grant 3-0 N/A N/A 

McQueen, Steven  Pet. A 2º Burglary Pardon 9/14/07 Deny 3-0 Denied 
1/8/08 

N/A 

Pham, Hien  Pet. A Attempted 2º Poss. of 
Stolen Property 

Commutation 9/14/07 Tabled N/A N/A 

Sison, Jose  Pet. A 1º Rape of a Child (2) 
1º Child Molest. (2) 

Pardon 9/14/07 Deny 3-0 Denied 
1/8/08 

N/A 
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Tateni, Abdelilah  Pet. A Poss. of Stolen 
Property 

Pardon – 
Immigration 

9/14/07 Deny 3-0 Denied 
1/8/08 

N/A 

Stewart, John Pet. A 1º Burglary; 1º 
Attempted Robbery 

Pardon 11/1/07 
 

Grant 4-1, 48 
months in 
future subject 
to conditions 

Denied N/A 

Apata, Maxwell Pet. B Fraud, False Rep. of 
SS# 

Rest. of rights 12/14/07 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Cameron, Sue Pet. B Embezzlement of Gov. 
Funds 

Rest. of rights 12/14/07 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Carter, William Pet. A Unlawful Issuance of 
Checks, Obs. of Justice 

Pardon 12/14/07 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

12/8/08 

Cortes, Augstin Pet. A 2º Assault Pardon 12/14/07 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

12/8/08 

Johnson, Jeremy Pet. A Att. 1º Murder, 1º 
Assault 

Commutation 12/14/07 Grant 4-0 
subject to 
conditions 

  

Marlowe, Steven Pet. A Att. 1º Murder Commutation 12/14/07 Deny 4-0 Denied 
11/10/08 

N/A 

Pham, Hien Pet. A Attempted 2º Poss. of 
Stolen Property 

Pardon 12/14/07 Tabled 
indefinitely 
based on ICE 
letter stating 
deportation 
case closed 
with no intent 

N/A N/A 
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to deport 

Delamarter, Taylor Pet. A 1º Theft Pardon 3/14/08 Withdrawn N/A N/A 
Eck, Jerald Pet. B Poss. Cocaine w/ Int. to 

Dist. 
Rest. of Rights 3/14/08 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Gordon, Dana Pet. B Larceny – Postal Rest. of Rights 3/14/08 Tabled to 
6/12/08 

N/A N/A 

Harry, Jaclynn Pet. B Consp. to Commit Mail 
Fraud / Healthcare 
Fraud 

Rest. of Rights 3/14/08 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

McGown, Marque Pet. A 1º Assault of a Child; 
2º Assault of a Child 
(3) 

Commutation 3/14/08 Deny 5-0 Denied 
11/10/08 

N/A 

Welch, Denise Pet. B Theft of Government 
Property 

Rest. of Rights 3/14/08 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Westbrook, Thomas Pet. B False Statement in 
Connection w/ a 
Federally Insured Loan 

Rest. of Rights 3/14/08 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Scott, Melissa Pet. A Custodial Interference Pardon 4/30/08 Board 
requested 
additional 
documentation 

N/A 12/8/08 

Ahmad, Mir Latif Pet. A Child Molestation Pardon 6/12/08 Grant 2-1 Denied 
12/5/08 

N/A 

Augustyn, Joseph Pet. A VUCSA  Pardon 6/12/08 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

12/8/08 

Droz, Gail Pet. A Mal. Mischief; Breach 
of Peace; Poss. Marij. 

Pardon 6/12/08 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

12/8/08 
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Kozlov, Igor Pet. A 2º Robbery Pardon 6/12/08 Grant 3-0 Full 

Pardon 
12/8/08 

Nichols, Ronald Pet. A 1º Robbery Pardon 6/12/08 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

12/8/08 

Rust, Eric Pet. A 1º Robbery Pardon 6/12/08 Grant 4-0 Full 
Pardon 

12/8/08 

Scott, Melissa Pet. A Custodial Interference Pardon 6/12/08 Grant 3-0 Full 
Pardon 

12/8/08 

Ahumada, Patricio 
Submitted to Board 
7/30/08; sent to Gov 
6/17/09 w/o hrg 

Pet. A 1º Statutory Rape (x2) 
(Deportation) 

Pardon  Grant 5-0 
(Board had 
previously 
recom. 
Pardon) 

Denied 
7/28/09 

N/A 

Barker, Marcy R. Pet. A 1º Theft Pardon 9/11/08 Deny 4-0 Denied 
7/27/09 

N/A 

Bonner, Linda L. Pet. B Burglary; Poss. of 
Cont. Sub w/ intent to 
sell 

Rest. of rights 9/11/08 Tabled to 
12/11 

N/A N/A 

Chatman, Eric E. Pet. B Consp. to Import & 
Dist. Marijuana 

Rest. of rights 9/11/08 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Cleveland, Stacy C. Pet. B Bank Embezz. Rest. of rights 9/11/08 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 
Dominquez, Jose L. Pet. A Poss. of Cont. 

Substance 
Pardon 9/11/08 Grant 4-0   

Evans, Ann L. Pet. B Aiding & Abetting 
Bank Offcr in False 
Entry; Aiding & 
Abetting Bank Offcr in 

Rest. of rights 9/11/08 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 
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Misapplication of 
Funds 

Gribble, Gary M. Pet. B Theft by Postal 
Employee 

Rest. of rights 9/11/08 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Hawkins, David A. Pet. A  Commutation 9/11/08 Deny 3-1 Denied 
7/27/09 

N/A 

Hofer, Linda M. Pet. A 1º Theft Pardon 9/11/08 Tabled N/A N/A 
Ly, Chan Pet. A 1º Theft Pardon 9/11/08 Grant 4-0 Full 

Pardon 
10/12/09 

Meyerding, Martha J Pet. B Willfully injure or 
remove prop of US 
(x6) 

Rest. of rights 9/11/08 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Pritchard, Michael Pet. A 1º Burg. (x2); 1º 
Assault; 1º Att. Murder 

Commutation 9/11/08 Deny 4-0 Denied 
7/27/09 

N/A 

Teafatiller, Patricia  Pet. A Attpt 1º Murder (x2) Commutation 9/11/08 Deny 4-0 Denied 
7/27/09 

N/A 

Bonner, Linda L. Pet. B Burglary; Poss. of 
Cont. Sub w/ intent to 
sell 

Rest. of rights 9/11/08 Tabled to 
3/12/09 
Continued to 
4/19/09 

N/A N/A 

 
Stenson, Darold 
(Coalition Against 
Capital Punishment 
on behalf of) 

Pet. A Aggravated 1º Murder Commutation of 
Death Sentence 

12/1/08 Continued 1 N/A  N/A 

                                                 
1 Continued until such a time as stays are lifted and the State Supreme Court decides whether the execution date automatically reset by virtue of the stays. 
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Bonner, Linda Pet. B Burglary; Poss. of 

Cont. Sub w/ intent to 
sell 

Rest. of rights 12/11/08 Tabled 
pending 
explanation 

N/A N/A 

Dozier, Stevan Pet. A 2º Robbery Commutation 12/11/08 Grant 4-0 Cond. 
Comm. 

5/6/09 

Franks, Ian Pet. A 3º Theft Pardon 12/11/08 Tabled to June 
09 

N/A N/A 

Holmes, Robert Pet. A 1º Rape, 2º Murder Commutation 12/11/08 Grant 3-1 Denied 
8/11/09 

N/A 

 
Brown, Cal Pet. A Aggravated 1º Murder Commutation of 

Death Sentence 
3/12/09 Split:  

2 grant 
2 deny 

2 N/A  N/A 

 
Beasley, Bob Dale Pet. A 2º Assault w/ Firearm 

(x2); Harassment w/ 
Firearm (x2); 2º 
Unlawful Poss. of 
Firearm; Unlawful 
Imprisonment w 
Firearm 

Commutation 4/19/093 4-1 to 
conditionally 
grant with 
expedited 
request 

 N/A N/A 

Bonner, Linda Pet. B Burglary; Poss. of 
Cont. Sub w/ intent to 

Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

                                                 
2 Court issued stay, Governor made no decision. 
3 Petitioner deceased 5/21/09 
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sell 

Boyd, Byron Pet. B Racketeering 
Conspiracy 

Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Espinoza, Minerva Pet. B Conspiracy to 
Distribute Marijuana 

Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Ferree, Delbert Pet. B Illegal Poss. of 
Dangerous Drugs w/ 
intent to sell 

Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Griffin, Robert T. Pet. B Breaking & Entering 
(x2); Larceny of a 
Firearm; Shooting into 
Bldg;  

Pardon 4/19/09 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 

Gustafson, Michelle Pet. A 2º Theft (x12); 1º Theft 
(x4); Attempt Forgery 

Commutation 4/19/09 Deny 5-0 Denied 
7/27/09 

N/A 

Hufane, Ali Pet. B Food Stamp Fraud Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Tabled to 
06/11/09 

N/A N/A 

Hufane, Faduma Pet. B Food Stamp Fraud Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Tabled to 
06/11/09 

N/A N/A 

Landry, Robert Pet. A Viol. of No Contact 
Order DV (x2); 2º Mal. 
Misch.; 2º Assault; 4º 
Assault VUCSA 

Commutation 4/19/09 Deny 5-0 but 
encouraged to 
reapply in 2 
years 

Denied 
7/27/09 

N/A 

Murphy, Jeannette Pet. A 1º Murder, 1º Arson Commutation 4/19/09 Deny 3-1 
(Turner 
recused self) 

Denied 
7/27/09 

N/A 

Osborne, Patrick Pet. B Consp. to Commit Mail 
Fraud 

Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 
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Thompson, Robert Pet. B False Statements Rest. of rights 4/19/09 Grant 5-0 N/A N/A 
 
Bridges, Michael Pet. A 2º Robbery – Persistent 

Offender 
Commutation 6/11/09 Grant 4-0   

Casperson, Tony Pet. A Att. 1º Murder; 2º 
Assault w/ Deadly 
Weapon Enhancement; 
2º Poss. of Stolen Prop. 

Commutation 6/11/09 Grant 2 
Deny 2 

  

Day, Richard Pet. B Manufacturing 
Marijuana 

Rest. of rights 6/11/09 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Evans, Ned Patrick Pet. B Consp. to Dist. Meth & 
Marijuana; Dist. of 
Cocaine; Dist. of 
Marijuana; Use of a 
Firearm in Relation to a 
Drug Offense 

Rest. of rights 6/11/09 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Foxley, Elizabeth Pet. B Consp. to Dist. & 
Distribution of LSD 

Rest. of rights 6/11/09 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 

Hernandez, Tania Pet. B Attempted 2º Theft Pardon 6/11/09 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 
Hufane, Ali Pet. B Food Stamp Fraud Rest. of rights 6/11/09 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 
Hufane, Faduma Pet. B Food Stamp Fraud Rest. of rights 6/11/09 Grant 4-0 N/A N/A 
Partington, David Pet. A 1º Assault (x2) Commutation 6/11/09 Deny 4-0   
Pugh, Anthony Pet. A 1º Consp. to Commit 

Robbery;  1º Consp. to 
Commit Kidnapping; 1º 
Consp. to Commit 
Murder; 1º Robbery; 1º 

Commutation 6/11/09 Deny 4-0   
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Kidnapping 

Riggs, Jonathan Pet. A Res. Burg.; Theft of 
Firearm; 2º Theft; 2º 
Unl. Poss. Firearm 

Pardon 6/11/09 Grant 4-0   

Shadeed, Alkareem Pet. A Att. Robbery2º Commutation 6/11/09 Grant 4-0   
Uch, Many Pet. A 1º Robbery Pardon 6/11/09 Grant 4-0   
 
Anderson, Steven Pet. A 2º Burglary, 3º Assault Pardon 9/10/09 Grant 3-0   
Ballard, Willeen Pet. A 1º Theft, 3º Assault; 

Poss. of Stolen Prop. 
Commutation 9/10/09 Deny 3-0   

Borreo, Aaron Pet. A 1º Kidnapping, 1º Att. 
Murder 

Commutation 9/10/09 Grant 3-0   

Crawford, Jamie Pet. A Forgery; Consp. to 
Commit Bank Fraud; 
Bail Jumping, Theft; 
Poss. of Stolen 
Property; Rendering 
Criminal Asst. 

Pardon 9/10/09 Grant 3-0   

Garcia, Juan Pet. A Poss. of Cont. 
Substance 

Pardon 9/10/09 Grant 3-0   

Jimerson, Willard Jr. Pet. A 1º Murder Commutation 9/10/09 Grant 2-1   
Kaseweter, Bob Pet. A Consp. to Com. 

Kidnapping 1º; 1º 
Kidnapping; Taking 
Motor Veh. w/o Perm.; 
1º Assault (x2) 
 

Commutation 9/10/09 Deny 3-0   
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Medrano, Seferina Pet. B Consp. to Dist. 

Marijuana 
Rest. of rights 9/10/09 Grant 3-0 N/A N/A 

Teafatiller, Patricia Pet. A Att. 1º Murder (x2) Commutation 9/10/09 Grant 2-1   
 


